January 6, 2024

Hello,

I wanted to share with everyone information regarding the 2024 TEEA Scholarship opportunities for our 4-H members in District 1.

 District 1 Texas Extension Education Association Scholarship will be awarded to 2 qualifying D-1 4-H members if funds allow. The winner will be awarded in the amount of \$1,000.00. All D-1 4-H members are eligible. The application is attached. The winner(s) will be announced during the District 1 TEEA meeting in April. The application should be postmarked by March 1, 2024 and to:

Andrea Woolley, District 1 TEEA Director

P.O. Box 1019

Spearman, TX 79081

- **1.** The criteria for this scholarship are:
 - a. 4-H applicant must be a member in good standing in District 1 4-H.
 - b. Must be a graduating senior planning to enter college in the summer or fall of the coming year.
 - c. Must have an accumulative grade average of 86.
 - d. Must be a District 1 resident.
- 2. Only one applicant from each county may be sent on the district level to be judged for the district recipient. If you have more than one county applicant, I would encourage you to utilize the state score card in having your county applications judged.

2. The District 1 Texas Extension Education Association Collegiate Scholarship will be awarded in the amount of \$500.00. The application is attached. The winner will be announced during the District 1 TEEA meeting in April. The application should be postmarked by March 1, 2024 and sent to:

Andrea Woolley, District 1 TEEA Director

P.O. Box 1019

Spearman, TX 79081

- 1. Criteria for the scholarship are:
 - a. Must be completing at least 24 hours at time of application.
 - b. Must have an accumulative grade average of 2.5.
 - c. Must have been a District 1 resident during High School.
 - d. Must have been a District 1 4-H member as a Sr. 4-H'er or a child or grandchild of District 1 EEA.

3. The *Texas Extension Education Association 4-H Scholarship* is state awarded. I have attached the guidelines, application, and score card. Please note that this scholarship requires a copy of the member's record book, application, and reference letters. A copy of the application is located on the pages 12-6, 12-7, 12-8 of the TEEA manual of the TEEA website (<u>http://teea.tamu.edu</u>). The winner will be announced at the District 1 TEEA Spring Conference meeting in April. The winner will be awarded in the amount of \$1,500.00. This application is due in the respective County Office by February 15, 2024. The applicant selected from your county and required materials are due to Andrea -, of the TEEA manual on the Woolley, D-1 TEEA Director, Andrea Woolley by March 1, 2023.

4. The *TEEA Alumni Scholarship* application and handout is attached. Eligibility and guidelines are:

- 1. Must have completed a year of higher education and be less than 25 years old at the time of application.
- Must be a former 4-H member. Your County _____ Years in 4-H _____
 OR the son/daughter, grand or great-grandchild of a current TEEA member. The TEEA member's name and your relationship: _____
- 3. Have you received the scholarship before? No____ Yes____ When?_____
- Applications are also available from the County TEEA Association Chair, District Director, and the Chair of the Alumnae Committee. A copy of the application is located on the pages <u>12-19</u> and <u>12-20</u> of the TEEA manual on the TEEA website (<u>http://teea.tamu.edu</u>).
- 5. Completed applications will be sent directly to the State Alumnae Committee Chair and must be postmarked by <u>April 1, 2024.</u>
 - a) Violet Alexander, TEEA Alumnae Chair
 7411 Albert Road
 Austin, TX 78745
 Phone: 512.444.3400
 Email: crusieralexander@sbcglobal.net
- 6. The applicant must remain a full time student, or the amount will be returned to TEEA.
- 6. The scholarship may be applied for use at the beginning of the school semester and used as needed.

For TEEA Members:

- I have attached the *D-1 Adult Career Scholarship-application*. It is awarded to a Member of D-1 Texas Extension Education Association. The application should be postmarked by March 1, 2024 and sent to: *Andrea Woolley, District 1 TEEA Director P.O. Box 1019 Spearman, TX 79081*
- Information about the state TEEA Adult Career Scholarship can be found in the TEEA Manual at <u>http://teea.tamu.edu/teea-manual/</u>, Chapter 12, pages <u>12-13</u> through <u>12-15</u>.

The forms must be postmarked to the District Director by March 1, 2024 and sent to:

Andrea Woolley, District 1 TEEA Director P.O. Box 1019 Spearman, TX 79081

- 7. The District Director will give the scholarship applications to the Adult Career Scholarship Committee Chair at their Spring Board meeting.
- 8. The Adult Career Scholarship winner(s) will be notified by the Adult Career Committee Chair.

I CANNOT STRESS ENOUGH THAT ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE POSTMARKED AS STIPULATED ABOVE OTHERWISE THEY WILL BE DISQUALIFIED AND THE APPLICATION MARKED NULL AND VOID.

These are great opportunities for our District 1 4-H members, as well as our TEEA members. If you have questions, do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, Andrea Woolley District 1 Director P.O. Box 1019 Spearman, TX 79081 Email: <u>awoolley387@gmail.com</u> Phone: Home: 806.659.2345 Cell: 806.270.0142